make available to all active and retired members of the Rhode Island Army and Air National Guard 5 

a special motor vehicle registration plate for any motor vehicle eligible for registration as an 6 

automobile or a commercial vehicle having a gross weight of twelve thousand pounds (12,000 lbs.) 7 

or less. Upon the death of the holder of “National Guard” plates, the plates may be transferred to 8 

the surviving spouse of the member of the National Guard for the spouse’s lifetime or until the 9 

spouse remarries. 10 

(b) The special motor vehicle registration plate shall carry on it the designation “National 11